The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the
transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 I.	 Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 (Transition Date)

	 II.	 A. Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017
		  B. Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017.

	 III. 	 Reconcilition of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP
information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP
information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with Previous
GAAP.

119

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to Standalone Financial Statement from the Year Ended 31st March, 2018

I.	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016
( ` in Lakh)

Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 15900.10  -   15900.10
Capital work-in-progress 7.34  -   7.34
Intangible assets  1,465.28  -   1,465.28
Intangible assets under development 59.90 - 59.90
Goodwill on amalgamation  4,497.72 -  4,497.72
Financial Assets

Long - term loans and advances  559.48  -   559.48
Investment in Subsidaries  199.60  -   199.60
Other financial assets  337.36  -   337.36

Other non-current assets 104.00 - 104.00
Current assets  -
Inventories  10,867.48 -  10,867.48
Financial Assets -  -

Trade receivables  10,534.77 -  10,534.77
Cash and cash equivalents  173.88 -  173.88
Other Bank Balance  115.44 -  115.44
Other Current financial assets  59.31 -  59.31

Current Tax Assets (Net)  363.54 -  363.54
Other current assets  2,794.40 -  2,794.40
TOTAL ASSETS 48039.57  -   48039.57
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  513.37 -  513.37
Instrument entirely in the nature of equity  327.97 -  327.97
Other Equity  28,510.65 -  28,510.65
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liablities

Long - term borrowings  1,602.96 -  1,602.96
Other financial Liabilities  300.00 -  300.00

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  2,018.54 -  2,018.54
Other non-current liabilities
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Short Term Borrowings  10,175.65 -  10,175.65
Trade payables  3,953.54 -  3,953.54
Other financial liabilities 86.21 - 86.21

Other current liabilities  215.90 -  215.90
Provisions  334.78 -  334.78
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 48039.57  -   48039.57

120

Annual Report 2017-18

Company Overview   Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes to Standalone Financial Statement from the Year Ended 31st March, 2018

II.A.	Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017
	 ( ` in Lakh)

Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  15,403.28 -  15,403.28
Capital work-in-progress  1,505.46 -  1,505.46
Intangible assets  1,235.24 -  1,235.24
Goodwill on amalgamation  4,497.72 -  4,497.72
Financial Assets

(i) Loans and Advances  1,062.22 -  1,062.22
(ii) Investment in  Subsidiaries  199.60 -  199.60
(iii) Other finanacial assets  306.28 -  306.28

Other Non Current Assets  262.67 -  262.67
Current assets
Inventories  11,444.73 -  11,444.73
Trade receivables  10,427.89 -  10,427.89
Cash and cash equivalents  10.58 -  10.58
Bank Balance other than above  121.36 -  121.36
Other financial assets  51.43 -  51.43
Current Tax Assets (Net)  365.49 -  365.49
Other Current Assets  2,624.15 -  2,624.15
TOTAL  49,518.10  -   49,518.10
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  513.37 -  513.37
Instrument entirely in the nature of equity  327.97 -  327.97
Other Equity  31,029.35 -  31,029.35
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liablities

Borrowings  4,259.55 -  4,259.55
Other financial liabilities  300.00 -  300.00

Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  2,216.14 -  2,216.14
Other non-current liabilities
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Short Term Borrowings  5,709.90 -  5,709.90
Trade payables  4,272.78 -  4,272.78
Other financial liabilities  442.62 -  442.62

Other current liabilities  220.72  220.72
Provisions  225.69  225.69
TOTAL  49,518.10  -   49,518.10

121

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to Standalone Financial Statement from the Year Ended 31st March, 2018

II.B.	Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
( ` in Lakh)

Particulars  Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

  Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  45,556.26  45,556.26
Other Income  127.75  127.75
Total  45,684.01  -   45,684.01
Expenses  -
Cost of materials consumed  29,311.76  29,311.76
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in
progress

 376.97  376.97

Manufacturing and Operating Costs  5,099.56  5,099.56
Employee benefits expense  2,364.25  (64.30)  2,299.95
Finance costs  480.89  480.89
Depreciation and amortization expense  1,421.88  1,421.88
Other expenses  2,672.11  12.03  2,660.08
Total  41,727.43  (52.27)  41,651.10
Profit before exceptional items and tax  3,956.58  52.27  4,032.91
Exceptional Items
MTM (Loss) / Reversal on Interest Rate Swap Derivative  12.03  (12.03)  -
Profit before tax  3,968.61  64.30  4,032.91
Tax expense
Current tax  1,449.89  22.25  1,472.14
Profit for the year (A)  2,518.72 42.05  2,560.77
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans  (64.30)  (64.30)
Taxes on above  (22.25)  (22.25)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year (B)  -   (42.05)  (42.05)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (A+B)  2,518.72   2,518.72

122

Annual Report 2017-18

Company Overview   Statutory Reports Financial Statements

III A	Reconcilation of Equity
				   ( ` in Lakh)
Particulars  As at

31st  March, 2017
As at

1st April,  2016
Total equity under GAAP  31,870.70  29,351.99
Adjustments impact: Gain/ (Loss)

[…]

The Company manges market risk through a treasury departments, which evalutates and exercises independent

control over the entire process of market risk management. The treasury department recommend risk mangament
objectives and policies, which are approved by Senior Management and the Audit Committee. The acitivies of
this department include management of cash resources, implementing hedging strategies for foreign currency
exposures, borrowing  strategies and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

(i.	 Market Risk- Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income
and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury prerforms a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in
its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk					   ( ` in Lakh)
Particulars As at

31st  March,18
As at

31st  March,17
As at

1st April, 2016
Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  13,188.43  9,969.45  11,778.61

137

Annual Report 2017-18

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
Particulars F.Y. 2017-18 F.Y. 2016-17
50 bp increase in interest rate - decrease in profits  57.89  54.37
50 bp decrease in interest rate - Increase in profits  (57.89)  (54.37)

(ii).	 Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and
consequently the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and
purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is
partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodites and services in the respective currencies.

Derivative instruments hedged and unhedged foreign currency exposure
(a) Derivative outstanding as at the reporting date					   (Foreign currency In Lakh)

Particulars As at

31st  March,18
As at

31st  March,17
As at

1st April, 2016
Forward contracts - - -

(b) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date
As at 31st March 2018		  			   (Foreign currency In Lakh)
Particulars USD EURO
Trade Receivable  87.09  -
Trade payables  67.18  -
Loan Given  11.05  -
Cash and Bank balances  -   -

As at 31st March 2017	 				   (Foreign currency In Lakh)
Particulars USD EURO
Trade Receivable  61.66  -
Trade payables  101.94  -
Loan Given  16.05  -
Cash and Bank balances  -   -

As at 1st April 2016					   (Foreign currency In Lakh)
Particulars USD EURO
Trade Receivable  67.86  -
Trade payables  113.38  -
Loan Given  8.55  -
Cash and Bank balances  -   -

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
A change of 1% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax
Particulars F.Y. 2017-18 F.Y. 2016-17

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease
USD  20.43  (20.43)  (15.72)  15.72
Increase / (decrease) in profit or
loss

 20.43  (20.43)  (15.72)  15.72

138

Annual Report 2017-18

Company Overview   Statutory Reports Financial Statements

iii.	 Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To
manage this, the Company periodically assess financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial
condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable.
Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

The Company considers the probablity of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a
significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throught each reporting period. To assess whether there

[…]

Current Tax Assets (Net)  365.49  -   365.49
Other Current Assets  3,365.24  -   3,365.24
Non-current assets classified as held for sale  -
TOTAL  49,007.32  -   49,007.32

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  513.37  -   513.37
Instrument in the nature of equity  327.97  -   327.97
Other Equity  30,808.73  -   30,808.73
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liablities
Borrowings  4,259.55  -   4,259.55
Other financial liabilities  300.00  -   300.00
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  2,216.14  -   2,216.14
Other non-current liabilities
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Short Term Borrowings  6,219.74  -   6,219.74
Trade payables  3,292.70  -   3,292.70
Other financial liabilities  442.62  -   442.62
Other current liabilities  233.39  -   233.39
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  167.42  -   167.42
Provisions  225.69  -   225.69
TOTAL  49,007.32  -   49,007.32

168

Annual Report 2017-18

Company Overview   Statutory Reports Financial Statements

II.B.	Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017	 (` in Lakh)

Particulars Regrouped

Previous GAAP
 Ind AS

adjustments
  Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  45,775.08  -   45,775.08
Other Income  697.71  -   697.71
Total  46,472.79  -   46,472.79

Expenses  -
Cost of materials consumed  29,250.81  -   29,250.81
Changes in inventories of finished goods and
work-in progress

 376.97  -   376.97

Manufacturing and Operating Costs  5,119.95  -   5,119.95
Employee benefits expense  2,408.73  (86.55)  2,322.18
Finance costs  534.17  -   534.17
Depreciation and amortization expense  1,430.25  -   1,430.25
Other expenses  3,031.43  12.03  3,019.40
Total  42,152.31  (74.52)  42,053.73

Profit before exceptional items and tax  4,320.48  74.52  4,419.06

Exceptional Items
MTM (Loss) / Reversal on Interest Rate Swap
Derivative

 12.03  (12.03)  -

 -
Profit before tax  4,332.51  86.55  4,419.06

Tax expense
Current tax  1,630.47  -   1,630.47
Profit for the year (A)  2,702.05  86.55  2,788.60

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss

 (86.55)  (86.55)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year
(B)

 -   (86.55)  (86.55)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year
(A+B)

 2,702.05  -   2,702.05

169

Annual Report 2017-18

	 III A	Reconcilation of Equity				   (`in Lakh)

Particulars  As at

31st March, 2017
Total equity under GAAP  31,650.07
Adjustments impact: Gain/ (Loss)
Dividend and Dividend Distribution Tax Paid  -
 Total IND AS adjustment  -
Total equity under Ind AS  31,650.07

	 III B	Reconcilition of Income Statement				   (` in Lakh)